

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

No. 22-1018

---

ADVANCED ENERGY ECONOMY., ET AL.

Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,

Respondent

---

On Petitions for Review of Orders of the  
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE  
HARVARD ELECTRICITY LAW INITIATIVE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

Ari Peskoe  
Harvard Law School  
Electricity Law Initiative  
6 Everett Street, Suite 4119  
Cambridge, MA 02138  
617.495.4425  
apeskoe@law.harvard.edu

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Interest of Amicus Curiae .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	3
I. Prior to FERC’s Open Access Rules, Investor-Owned Utilities’ Control of Transmission Allowed Them to Blatantly Wield Market Power in Interstate Markets .....	8
II. FERC’s Open Access Transmission Rules Aim to Mitigate IOU Market Power and Are Necessary for Enabling Non-Utility Investment .....	16
III. FERC’s Approval of SEEM Disregards Open Access Standards and Inexplicably Sanctions IOU Control over the Regional Market .....	21
Conclusion .....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

Ashwander v. TVA, 297 U.S. 288 (1936) .....	10
Central Iowa v. FERC, 606 F.2d 1156 (D.C. Cir. 1979) .....	15
FPC v. Southern Cal. Edison. Co., 376 U.S. 205 (1964).....	14
Gulf States Utilities Co. v. FPC, 411 U.S. 747 (1973).....	11
Morgan Stanley Capital Group Inc. v. Public Util. Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cty., 554 U. S. 527 (2008).....	21
National Ass’n of Regulatory Utility Comm’rs. v. FERC, 475 F.3d 1277 (D.C. Cir. 2007) .....	20
New York v. FERC, 535 U.S. 1 (2002) .....	5
North Am. Co. v. SEC, 327 U.S. 686 (1946) .....	9
Otter Tail Power v. U.S., 410 U.S. 366 (1973).....	11
Salt River Project v. FPC, 391 F.2d 470 (D.C. Cir. 1968) .....	10
Tennessee Elec. Power v. TVA, 306 U.S. 118 (1939).....	10
Transmission Access Policy Group v. FERC, 225 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	5, 6
United Distribution Cos. v. FERC, 88 F.3d 1105 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	20

### FERC Orders

New England Power Pool Agreement, 48 FPC 1477 (1972).....	12
New England Power Pool Agreement, 56 FPC 1562 (1976).....	13
Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011) .....	19, 20, 25
Order No. 2000, 89 FERC ¶ 61,285 (1999) .....	17
Order No. 2003, 104 FERC ¶ 61,103 (2003) .....	19

Order No. 888 Notice of Proposed Rulemaking, 60 Fed. Reg. 17,662 (1995).....	16, 25
Order No. 888, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,540 (1996) .....	passim
Order No. 888-A, 62 Fed. Reg. 12,274 (1997) .....	16, 18, 24
Order No. 889, 61 Fed. Reg. 21,737 (1996) .....	18
Order No. 890, 118 FERC ¶ 61,119 (2007) .....	19, 20, 25
Re Florida Power & Light Co., 8 FERC ¶ 61,121 (1979).....	15
Southern Co. Services, 125 FERC ¶ 61,316 (2008) .....	23

**FERC Commissioner Statements**

Statement of Comm’r Clements (Oct. 20, 2021) .....	23
--	----

**State Cases**

Birmingham Ry., Light & Power Co. v. Littleton, 201 Ala. 141 (1917) ...	8
---	---

**State Statutes**

Alabama Acts of 1915.....	8
---------------------------	---

**Other Authorities**

Ari Peskoe, <i>Is the Utility Transmission Syndicate Forever?</i> 42 Energy L.J. 1 (2021) .....	12
Federal Power Commission, National Power Survey (1964).....	15
In the Matter of Alabama Power Company, 13 NRC 1027 (1981).....	11
In the Matter of Consumers Power Co., 6 N.R.C. 892 (1977) .....	11
